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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 117 fires reported.  Two new large fires were 
reported, one each in the Northern Rockies and Northern California Areas.  One large fire was 
contained in the Eastern Great Basin Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in 
Alaska, California, Idaho, Minnesota, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, and Washington. 
 
  

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
CHINA TEN, Nez Perce National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Thomas) is 
assigned. This fire is 15 miles east of Grangeville, ID in beetle killed lodgepole pine and subalpine 
fir.  The fire is adjacent to a significant Native American cultural area.  Fire behavior decreased 
due to weather. Spotting and group torching were observed.  Travel restrictions near the incident 
have been initiated for public safety. 
 
CLEAR RED COMPLEX, Nez Perce National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team 
(Bennett) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Upper Meadow, Meadow II, and several 
smaller fires is 12 miles southeast of Elk City, ID in timber.  Private residences, commercial 
property, cultural and historic sites are threatened. Isolated torching and active burning on 
portions of the fire were observed. 
 
BLACKERBY, Maggie Creek Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Larsen) is assigned.  This fire is six miles southeast of Grangeville, ID in 
timber.  Private residences, outbuildings, endangered species habitat, and power lines remain 
threatened.  Structure protection measures continue to be implemented.  Minimal fire activity was 
observed except for some interior burning. 
 
PROSPECT, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Cowin) is assigned.  
This fire is 12 miles south of Superior, MT in timber.  Poor access and heavy fuels continue to 
hinder containment efforts.  Increased fire behavior with isolated group torching was reported.  
 
LONG RUGGLES, Craig Mountain Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Blume) is assigned.  This fire is 22 miles southwest of Craigmont, ID in 
timber and brush.  Big game winter range habitat remains threatened.  Steep, rocky terrain and 
limited access are impeding containment efforts.  Isolated torching was reported.  The interior 
continues to burn in heavy fuels.  
 
WEST FORK, Nez Perce National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Suwyn) is 
assigned.  This fire is 26 miles south of Grangeville, ID in Douglas fir and ponderosa pine.  Steep 
terrain and dangerous snags are impeding control efforts.  Heavy fuels continue to burn, and 
single tree torching was observed. Reduction in acreage is due to more accurate mapping. 
 
 



DEVIL, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 13 miles west of Lochsa, ID in timber and brush.  
Cultural sites along the Lolo Motorway remain threatened.  Steep terrain is impeding containment 
efforts.  The fire continues to creep and smolder.  No further information was received. 
 
SIGNAL ROCK, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Benes) is assigned.  This fire is being managed in conjunction with the Rockin incident.  The fire 
is 17 miles southwest of Philipsburg, MT in timber.  Increased fire behavior was observed, 
including active surface fire, group tree torching, and intermittent crown fire. 
 
CEDAR, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 18 miles northwest of Kooskia, ID in timber.  A 
fire guard station and campground remain threatened.  Minimal fire activity was reported.  No 
further information was received. 
 
SELWAY-SALMON COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cook) 
will assume command today.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised 
of El Capitan, Wapiti, Beaverjack, Elk Lake and numerous other fires, is 26 miles southwest of 
Hamilton, MT in timber and grass.  The complex is being managed to accomplish resource 
objectives.  Deep Creek Campground, Hells Half Acre Lookout and Coopers Flat Ranger Station 
remain potentially threatened; structure protection measures continue to be implemented.  
Magruder Corridor Road is closed to through traffic.  Trail closures are in effect.  The incident 
reported active ground fire and backing fire with torching and short range spotting. 
 
I�90, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Sandman) is assigned.  This 
fire is one mile south of Alberton, MT in timber, and includes the West Mountain, Tarkio, Fish and 
Alberton East fires.  Private residences, commercial properties, recreational sites and a major 
power grid remain potentially threatened. Small group torching and intermittent surface fire was 
reported.   
 
ROCKIN, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Benes) is assigned.  
This fire is 10 miles northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  Structures and cultural sites remain 
threatened.  Narrow canyons, steep and rocky terrain continue to hamper containment efforts.  
Reduced winds moderated fire activity. 
 
LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Long 
Creek and Black Canyon fires, is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain, 
abundant snags and limited access continue to hamper containment efforts.  Some interior crown 
fire runs and active fire movement contributed to increased acreage. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CHINA TEN ID NPF 1,859 40 8/20 430 11 10 3 0 1.3M FS 

CLEAR RED 
COMPLEX 

ID NPF 658 0 UNK 81 1 0 3 0 150K FS 

BLACKERBY ID MCS 4,800 60 8/20 728 15 39 6 0 3.7M ST 

PROSPECT MT LNF 3,177 20 8/30 475 12 13 4 0 2.6M FS 

LONG RUGGLES ID CMS 4,731 50 UNK 394 11 10 7 0 1.8M ST 

WEST FORK ID NPF 369 60 8/19 318 9 4 3 0 836K FS 

DEVIL ID CWF 147 75 UNK 117 4 0 3 0 140K FS 



SIGNAL ROCK MT BDF 950 0 UNK 174 3 0 5 0 80K FS 

CEDAR ID CWF 150 5 UNK 82 3 0 3 0 150K FS 

SELWAY-SALMON 
COMPLEX � WFU 

MT BRF 3,737 N/A N/A 42 2 0 1 0 95K FS 

I-90 MT LNF 11,000 85 8/17 768 17 43 5 2 7.6M FS 

ROCKIN MT BRF 3,859 65 UNK 24 1 0 0 0 681K FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 725 35 UNK 53 1 5 1 0 1.5M FS 

 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Unified Command has been established 
between a Type 1 Incident Management Team (Lohrey) and an Oregon Department of Forestry 
Incident Management Team (Hunt).  This complex, comprised of the Blossom, Huggins and 
Solitude fires, is 25 miles northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  Private structures, commercial 
rafting sites, historic mines and wildlife habitat along the Rogue River remain threatened.  
Inaccessible terrain and heavy fuel loading are hampering containment efforts.  The fire is being 
held at the Rogue River.  The incident reported backing fire into Mule Creek drainage and the 
Rogue River. The fire continues to burn actively in the interior.  Burn out operations were 
successful along the southern flank and have been initiated in other areas. 
 
BURNT CABIN, Umatilla National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Johnson) is 
assigned.  This fire is 16 miles southeast of Milton-Freewater, OR in timber.  Road and trail 
closures are in effect.  Residences, commercial properties, lynx habitat and a water source for 
Walla Walla, WA are threatened.  Heavy fuel loading is contributing to rapid rates of spread.  
Torching and spotting continue with occasional runs through timber stands. 
 
SCHOOL, Umatilla National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Anderson) is 
assigned.  This fire is 16 miles south of Pomeroy, WA in timber.  Residences, recreational 
resources, improved sites, campgrounds and lookouts are threatened.  Steep terrain and rolling 
debris are hampering containment efforts. 
 
TRYON COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Lunde) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Haas Ridge, Tryon and Cherry Creek fires, 
is 20 miles north of Imnaha, OR in timber and grass.  A power transmission line, residences, 
heritage/cultural resources, grazing allotments and wildlife habitat remain threatened.  Increased 
fire activity due to higher temperatures and lower relative humidity was observed. 
 
GRANITE COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 30 miles east of Enterprise, 
OR in timber and grass.  Structure protection assessment is continuing.  The Incident Command 
Post has been relocated to Riggins, ID.  The fire continues to burn actively at night in light fuels.    
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  This fire is 20 miles southeast of La Grande, 
OR in timber.  Steep terrain, limited access and heavy fuels are hampering containment efforts.  
No further information was received. 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 8,780 20 UNK 1,868 65 45 10 0 17.3M FS   

BURNT CABIN OR UMF 1,000 20 UNK 523 17 27 6 0 635K FS 

SCHOOL OR UMF 49,515 85 8/18 1,236 25 78 9 215 11.5M FS 

TRYON COMPLEX OR  WWF 42,733 50 8/22 563 9 16 13 1 3.0M FS 

GRANITE COMPLEX - 
WFU 

OR WWF 13,411 N/A N/A 36 1 0 1 0 89K FS 

MULE PEAK OR WWF 1,400 90 8/18 125 5 1 2 0 NR FS 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is in Canada.  Structures at Dome Creek 
are threatened.  Heavy smoke obscured visibility along the Taylor Highway.  Smoldering and 
creeping were observed along portions of the fire.   
 
BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
previously reported fire is 45 miles northwest of Fairbanks, AK in black spruce.  The Wildwood 
Subdivision and Alyeska Pipeline Pump station remain threatened.  Structure protection measures 
are continuing.  Smoke is limiting aerial operations and visibility. 
 
GRAYLING CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  This fire is 15 miles northwest of Anvik, 
AK in timber.  Smoky conditions are hampering aerial operations and limiting logistical support. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 99,000 15 UNK 35 0 2 1 0 5.1M NCA 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 125,400 NR UNK 17 0 6 0 0 NR BLM 

GRAYLING CREEK AK GAD 42,199 5 9/1 13 0 0 1 0 225K BLM 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
CADAGAN COMPLEX, Salmon-Challis National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Brunner) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Hale Gulch and Bear Basin fires, is 15 
miles west of North Fork, ID in Douglas fir and heavy dead and downed fuels.  Private residences 
and commercial property remain threatened.  Difficult access, rolling materials and steep terrain 
are hampering containment efforts.  Temporary road closures are in effect due to aerial 
operations.  Smoke is impacting nearby communities.  Extreme fire behavior was observed.   Burn 
out operations were successful. 
 
 
 
 



FRANK CHURCH, Payette National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Bonefeld) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident, comprised of the Bear Creek, 
Root, Center, Missouri Ridge and nine other fires is 50 miles northeast of McCall, ID in timber.  
The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Structure protection measures are 
in place.  The incident observed slow to moderate rates of spread with isolated torching and 
spotting.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CADAGAN COMPLEX ID SCF 2,400 75 UNK 591 19 10 8 0 3.7M FS 

FRANK CHURCH � 
WFU 

ID PAF 1,598 N/A N/A 85 1 0 2 0 397K FS 

JACOB AZ ASD 3,200 100 --- 12 0 3 0 0 NR BLM 

ASD - Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NANAKULI, Honolulu County.  This fire started on private land 16 miles west of Honolulu, HI in 
grass and timber.  A power plant, the community of Palehua, and a nature preserve are 
threatened.  Steep terrain with limited access is a concern.  The H-1 Freeway has only one lane 
open.  The fire made a significant run to the north and east.  

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NANAKULI HI CNTY 2,500 20 8/17 129 1 24 6 0 NR PRI 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMB COMPLEX, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team 
(Clark) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the 
Comb and East Creek fires is 18 miles northeast of Grant Grove, CA in mixed conifer and 
chaparral and is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  The interior continues to burn 
with smoldering and creeping reported.  No further information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMB COMPLEX - 
WFU 

CA KNP 4,765 N/A N/A 77 4 0 2 0 1.2M NPS 

 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
ALPINE LAKE, Superior National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Stegmier) is 
assigned.  This fire is 44 miles northeast of Ely, MN in timber.  Private structures remain 
threatened, and structure protection is in place.  The incident reported single tree torching mostly 
in the interior.  Fire growth was minimal due to precipitation. 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

ALPINE LAKE MN SUF 1,335 46 UNK 268 9 11 3 0 1.9M FS 

 
 

 
OUTLOOK: 

 
Fire Weather Watch: For strong northeast winds in the Northern Interior of Alaska. 
 
Weather Discussion: A cold front will sweep across the Pacific Northwest, Idaho and Montana 
today.  Otherwise, a southwest to westerly flow will cover the remainder of the West.  In Alaska, 
the upper ridge is beginning to break down as one low moves into southwest Alaska and another 
drops into the northeast corner of the state. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Eastern Area 
Mostly cloudy with a slight 
chance of showers and 
thunderstorms across Northern 
Minnesota. 

 
69 to 74. 

 
42 to 47%. 

 
Northwest 5 to 15 mph 
becoming north. 

Northern California 
Mostly sunny inland, with 
scattered afternoon cumulus 
over higher terrain.  Areas of 
fog continuing along the coast.  

 
From mid 70s to mid 80s 
mountains to 90s in 
warmest inland valleys.  

 
18 to 28% drier inland 
areas. 

 
Increasing in the afternoon 
to west/southwest to 
west/northwest 8 to 18 
mph on higher exposed 
terrain north and northeast 
sections, with gusts in 20s.  

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and fog 
coastal areas.  Isolated 
afternoon thunderstorms 
Central Sierra Crest eastward. 

 
79 to 90 mountains. 
85 to 92 valleys. 
95 to 100 upper deserts. 
95 to 105 lower deserts.  

 
15 to 30%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Western Great Basin 
Partly cloudy skies with isolated 
showers and thunderstorms. 

 
North valleys: 84 to 95 
South valleys: 85 to 104 
Mountains: 72 to 84 

 
North valleys: 12 to 20% 
South valleys: 20 to 30% 
Mountains: 18 to 30% 

 
Southwest to northwest 5 
to 12 mph with afternoon 
gusts of 20 to 25 mph. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Partly cloudy region wide. 
Isolated thunderstorms Idaho 
and southern Utah. Scattered 
thunderstorms northern Utah.  
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
65 to 75 mountains. 
77 to 90 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
65 to 77 mountains. 
77 to 89 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
70 to 85 mountains. 
85 to 95 valleys 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
25 to 40% mountains. 
17 to 30% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
30 to 43% mountains. 
23 to 30% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
28 to 41% mountains.  
17 to 28% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
West 8 to 15 mph, gusting 
to 25 mph. 
Northern Utah: 
Western portions south 15 
mph, eastern portions 
upslope/upvalley 4 to 8 
mph. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 
Southwest 15 mph. 



Northwest Area 
West of Cascades:  Mostly 
cloudy. Areas of light rain 
Washington. Chance of rain 
north Oregon.   
East of Cascades: Partly to 
mostly cloudy.  Showers and 
scattered thunderstorms over 
Washington. Chance of 
showers Oregon, with one or 
two isolated thunderstorms 
northeast Oregon.   

 
West of Cascades: 60s 
coast. 70s Washington 
and north Oregon. South 
Oregon in the 80s.    
 
East of Cascades:  65 to 
75 north, 75 to 90 
elsewhere, warmest in 
Oregon. 

 
West of Cascades: 55 to 
75%, lowest over south 
Oregon.  
 
East of Cascades: 25 to 
40% lowest in the flats. 
But 45 to 60% in north 
Washington mountains.  

 
West of Cascades:  West 
to Northwest 5 to 15 mph.  
 
East of Cascades:  
Southwest 5 to 10 mph 
early, becoming west to 
northwest at 15 to 25 mph 
and gusty. Strongest winds 
in Gorge, Columbia Basin 
and east slopes of 
Washington Cascades.  

Northern Rockies 
Strong cold front will sweep 
across geographic area in the 
afternoon. Cloud cover will 
increase along with locally 
gusty winds and rain showers. 
Chance of strong to severe 
thunderstorms over southeast 
Montana. 

 
West of Divide 70 to 80. 
East of Divide 80 to 85.  
North Dakota 70 to 80. 

 
West of Divide 20 to 
25%. 
East of Divide 25 to 
35%.  
North Dakota   50 to 
60%. 

 
West of Divide: West to 
southwest 10 to 15 mph 
with higher gusts possible. 
East of Divide: West to 
southwest 10 to 15 mph 
with higher gusts possible. 
North Dakota: Northeast 5 
to 10 mph. 

Alaska 
Mostly sunny and smoky with 
isolated evening showers in the 
south. 

60s and 70s 25% to 40% 
Northeast 10 to 25 mph in 
the north and southwest 5 
to 15 in the south. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

Topic of Choice 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

125,955

0

54,039

  

  

1 
 

39,967 

  

  

3

219,961

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

3

1

  

  

1 
 

0 

5

701

12

702

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

1

0

22 
 

2 

19

2

44

6

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

1

  
 

  

6

1

6

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

4

1

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

260 

10

1,720

23

1,984

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

101

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

2

0

8

101

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

0

6

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

5

  

  

  

  

3 
 

31 

  

  

6

36

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

56 

  

  

5

56

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

1

1

2

2

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

6

17

126,062

3

54,040

1

1

38 
 

40,317 

46

2,425

117

222,851

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

95

1,414,788

58

933,335

17

3,434

376 
 

570,604 

21

336

571

2,922,501

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

144

27,901

157

40,551

19

5,371

17

121

630 
 

54,329 

609

74,289

1,576

202,562

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

77

66

8

2

8

9

10

44

1,245 
 

18,893 

269

2,075

1,617

21,089

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

951

96

5,247

10

131

27

73,721

1,723 
 

27,896 

464

2,728

2,351

110,674

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

428

11,032

36

2,155

28

3,257

13

25

495 
 

21,337 

450

31,546

1,450

69,352

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

2,550

506

639,311

4

22

26

625

473 
 

105,909 

378

46,735

1,417

795,152

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

26

411

976,393

18

13,312

23

258

66 
 

99,832 

95

8,711

617

1,098,532

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,473

33,626

312

158,554

24

9,573

49

362

1,249 
 

129,436 

1,352

412,538

4,459

744,089

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

256

2,998

363

5,369

21

222

20

25

444 
 

18,919 

387

22,406

1,491

49,939

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

590

7,112

  

  

36

1,732

50

953

8,850 
 

64,994 

494

8,162

10,020

82,953

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

211

26,882

  

  

169

28,336

36

2,464

16,142 
 

213,284 

457

11,384

17,015

282,350

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,248

113,148

1,984

3,242,370

395

995,300

288

82,032

31,693 
 

1,325,433 

4,976

620,910

42,584

6,379,193
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 58,463 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,522,523 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

43

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

43

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

100

1

4

  

  

  
 

  

0

2

2

106

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1,050

2

1,050

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

43

1

100

1

4

0

0

0 
 

0 

2

1,052

4

1,199
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

94

12,408

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

400

39,948

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

362

47,261

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

5

408

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

103

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

275

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

405

47,473

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

19

6,062

4

711

2

16

10 
 

128 

42

10,267

78

17,185

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

1,626

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

23

7,240

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

242

65,177

306

126,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

41

10,174

101

20,315

16

10,340

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,631

308

75,695

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

17,579

  

  

459

67,662

36

4,423

1,079 
 

68,986 

136

25,540

1,750

184,190

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

150

80,187

56

47,703

403 
 

270,629 

1,100

895,748

1,743

1,301,447

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

37,925

264

76,002

1,042

223,213

162

83,183

1,548 
 

345,026 

2,318

1,093,799

5,482

1,859,148
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

11

120,948

  
 

  

  

  

13

148,173

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

0

11,711

1

11,713

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

3,947

  
 

  

8

215

20

4,162

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

7

25

  
 

  

63

5,800

70

5,825

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

166

  
 

  

56

7,444

59

7,610

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

8

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

34

105,863

37

115,146

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

2,581

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,557

37

5,901

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

2,010

  
 

  

  

  

12

2,010

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

32

2,582

2

27,225

54

136,517

3 
 

1,767 

167

132,590

258

300,681
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 13 0 801 32,958

  Yukon Territory 1 0 81 174,847
  Alberta 0 0 1,189 60,502

  Northwest Territory 0 0 254 187,277

  Saskatchewan 0 0 318 211,532
  Manitoba 0 0 228 45,020

  Ontario 31 408 1,549 36,893

  Quebec 17 0 1,149 836,813
  Newfoundland 1 0 129 21,426

  New Brunswick 1 1 269 279

  Nova Scotia 2 0 253 502
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 80 35,045

Total 66 409 6,310 1,643,135
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 3 1   8 4 2  1   35 10

Northwest 48 121 48 159 10 40  6   687 543
Northern California 17 5 15 24 5 7 1 2   7

Southern California 7       7       36   

Northern Rockies 70 28 15 111 19 34 7   800 451
Eastern Great Basin 16 5 22 3 5 8     167 32

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain       4         10 7

Eastern Area 6 3 3   3 1     101 47

Southern Area                     
Total 167 163 103 309 53 92 15 2 1836 1097
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

